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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS6

Important Safety Instructions

WARNING

To reduce the risk of explosion, fire, death, electric shock, scalding or injury to persons
when using this product, follow basic precautions, including the following:

Children in the Household:

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

INSTALLATION

e sure your appliance is properly installed in compliance with local codes and the provided
installation instructions.

o not replace any part of your water heater and use only original accessories and spare part
unless it is specifically recommended in this manual.

o not turn on the electrical power to water heater unless the tank is completely full of water.

r attempt to operate this appliance if it is damaged, malfunctioning, partially
disassembled, or has missing or broken parts.

n the product is soaked (flooded or submerged) in water, contact an Authorized Service
Center for repair before using it again.

To reduce the risk of severe injury or death, follow all installation instructions.

g or installation of the appliance requires two or more people.

Turn off the power by opening the circuit breaker or removing the fuses before installing.

n if the water heater thermostat is set to relatively low, hot water has the potential for
scalding. To reduce the risk of scalding, thermostatic mixing valves are recommended.

p packing materials out of the reach of children. Packaging material can be dangerous for
children. There is a risk of suffocation.

y the carton, plastic bag, and other packing materials after the appliance is unpacked.
Children might use them for play. Cartons covered with rugs, bedspreads, or plastic sheets can
become airtight chambers.

t to a properly rated, protected, and sized power circuit to avoid electrical overload.

s appliance must be positioned near to an electrical power supply.

falling.

r.

propane, paint thinner, etc., are stored.

who is familiar with the safety procedures and equipped with the proper tools and test
instruments.
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INSTALLATION10

Accessories
Included Accessories:

Recommended Accessories:

Figure Name Figure Name

Screw driver Teflon tape

Spanner Wire stripper

Multi-meter Hand crimper

Crimp cap Level

Installation Tools

Figure Name Figure Name

Drain valve T&P relief valve

Figure Name Figure Name

Drain pan

Dielectric Union

Thermal
expansion tank

Pressure
reducing valve

Thermostatic
mixing valve
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Installation Instructions

Air filter

Display

Primary condensate
drain line (3/4” PVC)

Secondary condensate
drain line (1/2” PVC)

1.5ft Minimum clearance
for installation or service.

Ceiling

Flexible connection
recommended

Hot water outlet

* Thermal expansion
tank (if required)

Drain line should
be at least 3/4” ID 

Shut-off valve

Heat trap
Min. 6"

Flexible connection
recommended

Cold water inlet
Drain valve

Max. 6”

T&P relief valve
and discharge line

Drain pan

2” Depth Maximum

and 2” wider than the
water heater

* In closed system, connect a thermal expansion tank to cold water supply line.  
See “Thermal  Expansion” Section (p.13).

* If copper piping is used, The dielectric unions(field supply) must be installed at the water connections.
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Connecting the Water
Supply

NOTE
T

f
g

g

1 k f
f

2 T NPT

3 g
NPT

1

2 T

3

4

To Fill the Water Heater

WARNING

Do not turn on the electrical power to
water heater unless the tank is
completely full of water. The water
heater warranty does not cover damage
or failure resulting from operation with
empty or partially empty tank.

4 f

5
f



INSTALLATION18

Making Electrical
Connections

NOTE
wiring must conform to codes or

Code ANSI/NFPA 70.

NOTE
y.

WARNING

Disconnect all power before working on

any electrical connections.

A e circuit wit
t e e

e disconnecting s must e
d

e e requirements d e d for
e r r e d on e

on e e of e r r.

(ELCB)

e circuit wiring d e

1 c conduit or c d
d for use s grounding conductor

d d wit fittings d for

2 c d
conduit or c d e not

d for use s ground conductor
e conductor for

t d e d to
ground s of e r r d

n

1 e n e r is turned
off.

2 e junction r

3 Connect e ground to e green ground
d e ’s two r wires to

r r’s two r wires.

GN/YL



19INSTALLATION

CAUTION

You must have a qualified person
investigate the cause of the high
temperature condition and take
corrective action before placing the
water heater in service again.

There is temperature limiting control(ECO) that
is located above the upper heating element. If
the water temperature becomes excessively
high, the temperature limiting control(ECO)
shuts off the power to the heating elements.

Once the control opens, it must be reset
manually.

To reset temperature limiting control(ECO):

1 Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker (ELCB) or removing the fuses.

2 Remove the front decor and upper element
cover.

3 Press the red ECO RESET button.

Insulation Blanket Kits
External insulation blanket, available to the
general public,  for water heater is not
necessary.

The manufacturer’s warranty does not cover any
damage or failure caused by installing or using
any type of unauthorized energy-saving or other
devices.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any
injury or loss resulting from the use of such
unauthorized devices.

CAUTION

If local codes require application of any
external insulation blanket kit to water
heater, it will require careful attention so
as not to restrict the proper function and
operation of this appliance:

- DO NOT block the air openings of the
water heater.

- DO NOT cover or attempt to relocate the
information or warning labels attached to
the water heater.

- DO NOT cover the control panel, T&P
relief valve, drain valve, and junction box.

- Inspect the blanket frequently. 

Safety Controls
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Installation Checklist

Location
Sufficient room for air exchange and periodic service.

Floor is strong enough to support water heater.

Indoor and protected from high corrosive elements.

Close to the area of heater water demand.

Over 34 °F(1 °C).

Area free of flammable liquids and gases.

Drain valve
Drain valve properly installed.

T&P relief valve
T&P relief valve properly installed.

Discharge line maintains a downward slope and runs to adequate drain.

Discharge pipe protected from freezing.

Condensate Drain
Drain lines maintain a downward slope and run to adequate drain.

Water supply
Tank is completely full of water.

Remove air from water heater and piping.

Water connections tight and free of leakage but DO NOT overtighten.

Flexible water connections recommended.

Wiring
Power supply voltage agree with rating voltage on data plate.

Proper size of branch circuit wire and fusing or circuit breaker(ELCB) .

Unit properly grounded.

If cooper piping used, connect the dielectric unions(field supply) to prevent corrosion. 
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LG ThinQ Application
This feature is only available on models with the

or ThinQ logo.

The LG ThinQ application allows you to
communicate with the appliance using a
smartphone.

LG ThinQ Application Features
Communicate with the appliance from a
smartphone using the convenient smart
features.

Smart Diagnosis
If you experience a problem while using the
appliance, this smart diagnosis feature will help
you diagnose the problem.

Settings
Allows you to set various options on the
appliance and in the application.

NOTE
r, internet

service provider, or password, delete the
registered appliance from the LG ThinQ
application and register it again.

appliance improvement purposes without
notice to users.

Before Using LG ThinQ
Application

1 Check the distance between the appliance
and the wireless router (Wi-Fi network).

the wireless router is too far, the signal
strength becomes weak. It may take a long
time to register or installation may fail.

2 Turn off the Mobile data or Cellular Data on
your smartphone.

3 Connect your smartphone to the wireless
router.

NOTE
To verify the Wi-Fi connection, check that 
icon on the control panel is lit.

networks only. To check your network
frequency, contact your Internet service
provider or refer to your wireless router
manual.

LG ThinQ is not responsible for any network
connection problems or any faults,
malfunctions, or errors caused by network
connection.

the Wi-Fi network, it may be too far from the
router.
Purchase a Wi-Fi repeater (range extender) to
improve the Wi-Fi signal strength.

be interrupted because of the home network
environment.

depending on the Internet service provider.

make the wireless network service run slowly.

SMART FUNCTIONS
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Wireless LAN Module
Specifications

Frequency
Range

2412 to 2462 MHz

Output
Power
(Max)

< 30 dBm

Smart Diagnosis
Use this feature to help you diagnose and solve
problems with your appliance.

NOTE
’s

negligence, the service may not operate due to
external factors such as, but not limited to, Wi-
Fi unavailability, Wi-Fi disconnection, local app
store policy, or app unavailability.

prior notice and may have a different form
depending on where you are located.

Using LG ThinQ to Diagnose
Issues
If you experience a problem with your Wi-Fi
equipped appliance, it can transmit
troubleshooting data to a smartphone using the
LG ThinQ application.

LG ThinQ application and select
the Smart Diagnosis feature in the menu.
Follow the instructions provided in the LG
ThinQ application.

problems with the wireless signal transmission.
Unplug the appliance and wait about a minute
before trying again.

enabled, disable the firewall or add an
exception to it.

depending on the mobile operating system
r.

WEP
Please change it to other security protocols
WPA2

product again.

Installing the LG ThinQ
Application
Search for the LG ThinQ application from the

 Apple App Store on a
smartphone. Follow instructions to download
and install the application.
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FCC RF Radiation Exposure
Statement
This equipment complies with FCC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This transmitter must not be
colocated or operating in conjunction with any
other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment should be installed and
operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm (7.8
inches) between the antenna and your body.
Users must follow the specific operating
instructions for satisfying RF exposure
compliance.

LG Electronics will also provide open source 
code to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering 
the cost of performing such distribution (such 
as the cost of media, shipping, and handling) 
upon email request to opensource@lge.com.

Open Source Software Notice
Information
To obtain the source code that is contained in 
this product, under GPL, LGPL, MPL, and other 
open source licenses that have the obligation 
to disclose source code, and to access all 
referred license terms, copyright notices and 
other relevant documents, please visit 
https://opensource.lge.com.

This offer is valid to anyone in receipt of this 
information for a period of three years after 
our last shipment of this product.

FCC Notice
This following notice cover the transmitter
module contained in this product.

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this
equipment does cause harmful interference to
radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following
measures:

equipment and the receiver.

circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1) This device may not cause harmful
interference and

2) This device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications in construction of
this device which are not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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WARNING

Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker(ELCB) or removing the fuses 
before you perform any maintenance;
otherwise it may cause electrical shock
resulting in severe injury or death.

4 Open the drain valve.
(Open a hot water faucet or lift the handle on
the T&P relief valve to help the water drain
faster.)

5 Once the tank is empty, flush the tank by
opening the cold water supply valve.

6 Allow the water run until no more sediment
drains from the tank and water runs clear.

7 Close the drain valve and open the hot water
faucet. Fill the tank by opening the cold
water valve.

Clean and check the product regularly to
maintain optimal performance and to prevent
possible break down. If you have difficultly to
perform these routine maintenance tasks
yourself, contact a qualified person.

Draining and Flushing the
Water Heater
Minerals contained in tap water can form lime
deposits. Therefore, it is not uncommon that
lime deposits accumulate in the water heater’s
tank. The amount of lime deposits depends on
water hardness, the temperature settings, and
other variables.

1 Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker(ELCB) or removing the fuses.

2 Connect a garden hose to the drain valve
and place the and of the hose in a suitable
drain.

3 Turn off the cold water supply valve.

MAINTENANCE
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NOTE

1 T
(ELCB)

2

3

4

5 T

6

Inspecting and Replacing
the Anode Rod
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DANGER

Before manually operating the relief
valve, make sure it will discharge in a
safe place. If water does not flow freely
from the end of the discharge pipe, turn
off the power to water heater and call a
qualified person.

At least annually, lift and release the lever
handle on water heater to ensure the waterways
are clear and the valve operates freely.

Air Filter Maintenance
Clean the air filters when “Air filter check ( )”
alarm appears on the display.

NOTE
e air filter can be broken when it is bended.

n the air filter is not assembled correctly,
dust and other substance come into the unit.

1 Turn off the power by opening the circuit
breaker (ELCB) or removing the fuses.

2 Hold the knobs of the air filter, pull it and
remove it from the top cover.

3 Clean the filter with a vacuum cleaner or with
lukewarm water with neutral detergent.

4 Dry the filter in the shade.

5 Insert the air filter into the top cover.

6 Check the top cover for correct assembly of
the air filter.

T&P Relief Valve
Maintenance
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Problem Possible Causes & Corrective Action

Insufficient or no
hot water

Open fuse or a circuit breaker(ELCB) tripped

(ELCB).

Water is too hot
Water temperature set too high

W T

Noise

The heat pump compressor, fan, or EEV valve is running

Build up of scale or lime deposits on heating elements may cause
rumbling noise

T .

Drips from the
outside of the
heater

Condensate drain is blocked

Hot/Cold water connections or other parts have loosened

T

Noise and drips
from relief valve

Pressure build-up due to thermal expansion in a closed water system.

T&

Water odor

Certain water supplies with high sulfate content will react with the
anode rod

.

Water pressure is
low

Supply valve is partially closed

’ .
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LIMITED WARRANTY (USA)
The product’s full Limited Warranty terms and conditions and arbitration requirements are available at
http://www.lghvac.com.
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Lea detenidamente el manual del propietario antes de poner el
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 6

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

ADVERTENCIA

Para reducir el riesgo de explosión, incendio, muerte, descarga eléctrica, quemaduras o
lesiones a personas al utilizar este producto, siga las instrucciones de seguridad
básicas, entre las cuales se incluyen las siguientes:

Niños en el hogar:

Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluyendo niños) con capacidades físicas,
sensoriales o mentales limitadas, o que no posean experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que
hayan sido supervisados o instruidos en el uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su
seguridad. Debe supervisarse a los niños para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el aparato.

INSTALACIÓN

y piezas de repuesto, a menos que se indique específicamente en el presente manual.

completamente lleno de agua.

desarmado o si tiene piezas faltantes o dañadas.

los fusibles.

puede ser peligroso para los niños. Se corre el riesgo de asfixia.

materiales de embalaje. Es posible que los niños los utilicen para jugar

peligro de que se caiga.

calentador de agua.

como gasolina, propano, diluyente de pintura, entre otros.
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Accesorios

Herramientas de instalación

Accesorios Incluidos:

Accesorios recomendados:

unión dieléctrica 

Imagen Nombre Imagen Nombre

Destornillador

Llave inglesa

Multímetro

Tapón

Cinta de teflón

Pelacables

Alicate de mano

Nivel de burbuja

Imagen Nombre Imagen Nombre

Válvula de drenaje Válvula de descarga
T&P

Imagen Nombre Imagen Nombre

Bandeja de drenaje Tanque de expansión
térmica

Válvula de reducción
de presión

Mezclador
termostático
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Plano de Instalación

Filtro de aire

Indicador

Tubería para el
drenaje de
condensados del
circuito primario.
(3/4” PVC)

Tubería de drenaje de
condensados del circuito
secundario. (1/2” PVC)

Mínimo de 1,5 pies de distancia
para la instalación o servicio

Techo

Se recomienda un
conexionado flexible.

Salida de agua
caliente

* Tanque de expansión
térmica (Si es necesario)

La linea de drenaje debe
tener por lo menos 3/4
de pulgada de DI

Válvula de
cierre

Trampa de
calor Mínimo
6 pulgadas

Se recomienda una
conexión flexible

Entrada de agua fría

Válvula de drenaje

Máximo 
6 pulgadas

Válvula de
descarga y tubería
de descarga T&P

Bandeja de drenaje

Profundidad Máxima
de 2 pulgadas y 2
pulgadas más ancha
que el calentador de
agua

.aírf auga ed ortsinimus ed aenil al a acimrét nóisnapxe ed euqnat nu etcenoc ,odarrec ametsis le noC  *
Ver la Sección de "Expansión Térmica" (pág. 13).

* Si se utilizan tuberías de cobre, las uniones dieléctricas (a suministrar en el área) deben instalarse en las conexiones 
de agua.
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Elección de la mejor
ubicación

NOTA

.

T

NOTA

Distancias mínimas

T











17INSTALACIÓN

Conexión del suministro
de agua

NOTA

1

2
T

3
T

1

2

3

4

Para llenar el calentador de
agua

ADVERTENCIA

No active la alimentación eléctrica del
calentador de agua a menos que el
tanque esté completamente lleno de
agua. La garantía del calentador de agua
no cubre daños o fallas que se
produzcan como consecuencia del uso
con el tanque vacío o parcialmente
vacío.

4

5
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Cómo hacer las conexiones
eléctricas

NOTA
T

ANSI/NFPA

ADVERTENCIA

Desconecte la electricidad antes de
trabajar en conexiones eléctricas.

1

2

1

2

3

NOTA

GN/YL
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PRECAUCIÓN

Debe solicitar a una persona calificada
que investigue la causa de la condición
de la alta temperatura y que tome las
medidas correctivas necesarias antes
de volver a poner en servicio el
calentador de agua.

Hay un control de limitación de temperatura
(ECO) que se encuentra por encima del
elemento calefactor superior.

Si la temperatura del agua se eleva
excesivamente, el control limitador de
temperatura (ECO) desconecta la alimentación
de los dispositivos de calefacción.

Una vez que el control se abre, debe ser
reajustado manualmente.

Para reajustar el control limitador de
temperatura (ECO):

1 Apague la alimentación abriendo el 
disyuntor(ELCB) o quitando los fusibles.

2 Retire la decoración frontal y la cubierta del
elemento superior.

3 Pulse el botón rojo ECO RESET.

Equipos de manta aislante
La manta aislante externa, a disposición del
público en general, no es necesaria para el
calentador de agua.

La garantía del fabricante no cubre ningún daño
o falla causados por la instalación o el uso de
cualquier tipo de dispositivos no autorizados de
ahorro de energía u otros dispositivos.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de
ninguna lesión o pérdida que pueda resultar del
uso de dichos dispositivos no autorizados.

PRECAUCIÓN

Si los códigos locales requieren la
aplicación de cualquier equipo de manta
aislante externa al calentador de agua,
se deberá prestar especial atención a lo
siguiente para no impedir el
funcionamiento y la operación
adecuados de este aparato:

- No bloquee las aberturas de aire del
calentador de agua.

- No cubra ni intente reubicar la información
o las etiquetas de advertencia que se
encuentran adheridas al calentador de
agua.

- No cubra el panel de control, la válvula de
descarga T&P, la válvula de drenaje y la
caja de conexiones.

- Inspeccione la manta con frecuencia.

Controles de seguridad 
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Lista de Verificación de la Instalación

Ubicación
Suficiente espacio para el intercambio de aire y para el servicio regular.

El suelo es lo suficientemente fuerte para soportar el calentador de agua.

Interior y protegido de los elementos altamente corrosivos.

Cerca del área de demanda de agua del calentador.

Por encima de 34 °F(1 °C).

Zona libre de líquidos y gases inflamables.

Válvula de Drenaje
Válvula de drenaje correctamente instalada.

Válvula de descarga T&P
Válvula de descarga T&P correctamente instalada.

La línea de descarga mantiene una pendiente descendente y corre hacia un drenaje adecuado.

Tubo de descarga protegido de la congelación.

Drenaje de Condensado
La líneas de drenaje mantener una pendiente descendente y corre hacia un drenaje adecuado.

Suministro de Agua
El tanque está completamente lleno de agua.

Remueve el aire del calentador de agua y de las tuberías.

Las conexiones de agua deben estar bien apretadas y sin fugas, pero NO las apriete en exceso.

Si se utilizan tuberías de cobre, conecte las uniones dieléctricas (a suministrar en el área) para evitar 

Cableado
El voltaje de la fuente de alimentación coincide con el voltaje nominal de la placa de datos.

Tamaño adecuado del cable del circuito de la rama y el fusible o interruptor de circuito.

Unidad correctamente conectada a tierra.

Se recomiendan conexiones de agua flexibles.
la corrosión. 
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Especificaciones módulo LAN
inalámbrico

Rango de
frecuencia

2412 to 2462 MHz

Potencia de
Salida (Máx)

< 30 dBm

WEP

WPA2

Instalación de la aplicación LG
ThinQ

LG ThinQ
  

Smart Diagnosis

NOTA

Uso de LG ThinQ para
diagnosticar problemas

LG ThinQ

LG ThinQ
Smart Diagnosis

LG ThinQ



Declaración sobre exposición a
la radiación de RF de la FCC
Este equipo cumple con los límites de
exposición a la radiación de la FCC
establecidos para entornos no controlados. Este
transmisor no se debe ubicar ni operar junto con
ninguna otra antena ni transmisor.

El equipo se debe instalar y operar con una
distancia mínima de 20 cm (7,8 pulg.) entre la
antena y su cuerpo. Los usuarios deben seguir
las instrucciones de operación específicas de
manera tal de cumplir con las normas de
exposición a la RF.

Información del aviso de
software de código abierto

LG Electronics también le proporcionará código 
abierto en CD-ROM por un importe que cubre 
los gastos de su distribución (como el soporte, 
el envío y la manipulación) previa solicitud por 
correo electrónico a opensource@lge.com.

Para obtener el código fuente bajo GPL, LGPL, 
MPL y otras licencias de fuentes abiertas que 
tengan las obligaciones de revelar un código 
fuente, que esté contenido en este producto, y 
para acceder a todos los términos sobre licencia 
referidos, así como a los avisos sobre copyright 
y otros documentos relevantes, por favor, visite 
https://opensource.lge.com.

Esta oferta es válida para cualquier persona 
en posesión de esta información durante un 
periodo de tres años después del último envío 
de este producto.

Aviso de la FCC
El siguiente aviso cubre el módulo transmisor
contenido en este producto.

Este equipo fue probado y se determinó que
cumple con los límites para los dispositivos
digitales de Clase B, en conformidad con la
parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos límites
están diseñados para ofrecer una protección
razonable contra interferencias dañinas en una
instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa
y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si
no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las
instrucciones, podría causar interferencias
dañinas a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin
embargo, no se garantiza que dicha
interferencia no pueda ocurrir en instalaciones
particulares. Si este equipo causa interferencia
dañina a la recepción de radio o televisión, que
se puede determinar encendiendo y apagando
el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar
corregir la interferencia realizando alguna de las
siguientes acciones:

receptor.

un circuito diferente del utilizado por el
receptor.

radio/TV con experiencia para solicitar ayuda.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las
normas de la FCC. La operación está sujeta a
las dos siguientes condiciones:

1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia
dañina, y

2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia recibida, incluso aquellas que
pudieran causar un funcionamiento no
deseado del dispositivo.

Cualquier cambio o modificación en la
construcción de este dispositivo que no cuente
con la aprobación expresa de la parte
responsable del cumplimiento, puede anular la
autorización del usuario para operar este
equipo.
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ADVERTENCIA

Desconecte la alimentación abriendo el
disyuntor(ELCB) o quitando los fusibles 
antes de llevar a cabo cualquier tipo de
mantenimiento; de lo contrario, podría
causar una descarga eléctrica y
provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

4 Abra la válvula de drenaje.
(Abra un grifo de agua caliente o suba la
manija de la válvula de descarga para
ayudar a que el agua drene más rápido.)

5 Una vez que el tanque esté vacío,
enjuáguelo abriendo la válvula de suministro
de agua fría.

6 Permita que el agua fluya hasta que no haya
más desagües de sedimentos del tanque y
el agua se vea clara.

7 Cierre la válvula de drenaje y abra el grifo de
agua caliente. Llene el tanque abriendo la
válvula de agua fría.

Limpie y compruebe el producto regularmente
para mantener un rendimiento óptimo y evitar
posibles daños. Si tiene dificultades para
realizar estas tareas de mantenimiento rutinario,
póngase en contacto con una persona
capacitada.

Drenaje y purga del
calentador de agua
Los minerales que se encuentran en el agua del
grifo pueden formar depósitos de cal. Por lo
tanto, es común que se acumulen depósitos de
cal en el tanque del calentador de agua. La
cantidad de depósitos de cal depende de la
densidad del agua, los ajustes de temperatura y
otras variables.

1 Apague la alimentación abriendo el 
disyuntor(ELCB) o quitando los fusibles.

2 Inserte una manguera de jardín en la válvula
de drenaje y coloque la manguera en un
desagüe adecuado.

3 Cierre la válvula de suministro de agua fría.

MANTENIMIENTO
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NOTA

1

2

3

4

5

6

V

Inspección y reemplazo
de la varilla del ánodo
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PELIGRO

Antes de operar manualmente la válvula
de descarga, asegúrese de que ésta se
descargue en un lugar seguro. Si el
agua no fluye libremente desde el
extremo de la tubería de descarga,
apague el calentador de agua y póngase
en contacto con una persona calificada.

Al menos una vez al año, levante y suelte la
manija de la palanca del calentador de agua
para asegurarse de que las vías fluviales estén
despejadas y que la válvula funcione sin
problemas.

Mantenimiento del filtro
de aire
Limpie los filtros de aire cuando aparezca la
alarma "Comprobar filtro de aire ( )" en la
pantalla.

NOTA

instalado, pueden entrar polvo y otras
sustancias en la unidad.

1 Apague la alimentación abriendo el 
el disyuntor(ELCB) o quitando los fusibles.

2 Sostenga las perillas del filtro de aire, tire del
mismo y retírelo de la cubierta superior.

3 Limpie el filtro con una aspiradora o con
agua tibia con detergente neutro.

4 Deje secar el filtro a la sombra.

5 Inserte el filtro de aire en la cubierta superior.

6 Compruebe si en la cubierta superior se ha
montado correctamente el filtro de aire.

Mantenimiento de
Válvulas de Descarga T&P
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Problema Causas posibles & Acción correctiva

Falta o
insuficiencia de
agua caliente

Un fusible explotó o un disyuntor(ELCB) se disparó.

(ELCB).

El agua está
demasiado caliente

La temperatura del agua es demasiado alta

Ruido

El compresor de la bomba de calor, el ventilador o la válvula EEV están
funcionando

La acumulación de sarro o depósitos de cal en los elementos
calefactores puede producir un ruido retumbante.

Goteos desde el
exterior del
calentador

El drenaje de condensado está bloqueado

Las conexiones de agua caliente/fría u otras piezas se han aflojado.

Ruido y goteos de
la válvula de
descarga

Aumento de presión debido a una expansión térmica en un sistema
cerrado.

Olor del agua

Ciertos suministros de agua con alto contenido de sulfato reaccionarán
con la varilla del ánodo.

.

La presión del agua
es baja

La válvula de suministro está parcialmente cerrada
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA (EE.UU.)
Los términos y condiciones íntegros de la Garantía Limitada del producto, así como los requisitos de arbitraje, están disponibles en 
https://www.lghvac.com










